
415 Legget Drive
Office and Warehouse Space Available in Kanata North.

For Lease

lennard.com



Located in a prime area of Kanata North, the property features up to 23,000 SF of  
industrial space with 15,000 SF of mezzanine office space above it and up to 75,000 SF 
of office space. The building can accommodate traditional office uses as well as  
combinations of data storage, production, and warehouse space.  
 
The building offers custom layouts which can offer tenants the flexibility to design their 
space as needed.  
 
Easy access to major transport routes to downtown Ottawa, Toronto and Montreal.  
Furthermore, tenants will benefit from excellent access to a  diverse labour pool and 
business connectivity within Canada’s most prominent technology and innovation hub.

Clear Height 
Warehouse: 24’ high bay 
Office / Mixed Use: 11.6’

Access to Hwys
417, 416 & 7

Close to Amenities Branding & Building 
Signage

Space Range                              

Warehouse: 23,413 SF + 9,785 SF 
of Mezzanine Office Space 

Office: 75,000 SF

Occupancy
60 Days

2lennard.com

415 Legget Drive – Industrial and office space available415 Legget Drive – Industrial and office space available

View From Above • 415 Legget Drive

Aerial Overview



The Building • 415 Legget Drive

Property Details

Building Area
23,413 SF (Warehouse) + 9,785 SF (Mezzanine Office Space) 
75,000 SF (Office)

Lot Size 17.964 acres

Zoning IP6 - Business Park Industrial Zone

Clear Height
Warehouse: 24’ high bay 
Office: 11.6’

Loading
2 Dock Loading Doors 
1 Grade-Level Door

Parking 834 (before development)

Power 600/347V, 600A, 800A - 2500 Amp power service

Net Rent 
$14.00 PSF (Warehouse) 
$7.00 PSF (Office)

Additional Rent $5.90 PSF 
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Zoning Information • 415 Legget Drive

Business Park Industrial Zone: IP6

•	 Automobile dealership
•	 Automobile rental establishment
•	 Broadcasting station
•	 Data centre
•	 Day care
•	 Emergency service
•	 Light industrial uses
•	 Medical facility
•	 Office
•	 Personal brewing facility (By-law 2019-41)
•	 Place of assembly
•	 Printing plant
•	 Production studio
•	 Research and development centre
•	 Service and repair shop
•	 Technology industry
•	 Telecommunication centre 
•	 Training centre
•	 Warehouse

Permitted Uses Permitted Uses - with Conditions

•	 Animal care establishment
•	 Animal hospital
•	 Automobile service station
•	 Bank
•	 Bank machine
•	 Bar (By-law 2018-171)
•	 Car wash
•	 Convenience store
•	 Gas bar
•	 Instructional facility
•	 Park
•	 Personal service business
•	 Post office
•	 Recreational and athletic facility
•	 Restaurant 
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10.1.1.2. Change in major occupancy
There will be a change in major occupancy for Quadrants 1, 2 and 4.
Q1 and Q2 will each be changing on Level 1 from Group D occupancy to Group F2 Self-storage.   
Q4 will be changing on both storeys from Group F3 Warehouse to Group F2 Self-Storage.
Q3 will not be undergoing a change of use, and will remain as Group D occupancy. 

11.2.1.1. Construction Index and Hazard Index
Construction index (CI) for all Quadrants 1 to 4 as per OBC Table 11.2.1.1.a  is 5. 
Hazard index (HI) for Existing Quadrants 1 and 2 as per OBC table 11.2.1.1.J. is 5. 
Hazard index (HI) for Existing Quadrants 3 and 4  as per OBC table 11.2.1.1.N. is 4. 

11.2.1.2 Multiple Occupancies 
(1) The classification of an existing building of multiple occupancy under Article 11.2.1.1. shall be applied according 
to Articles 3.2.2.5. to 3.2.2.8.  

3.2.2.7 Superimposed Major Occupancies
(1) Except as permitted by Article 3.2.2.8. and Sentences 3.2.2.43A.(5) and 3.2.2.50A.(4), in a building in which one 
major occupancy is located entirely above another major occupancy, the requirements in this Subsection for each 
portion of the building containing a major occupancy shall apply to that portion as if the entire building was of that 
major occupancy. 

11.2.1.3. Prohibition of Occupancy Combinations
Not applicable 

11.3.1.1 Material Alteration or Repair of a Building System 
The performance level of the building after the change in Major occupancy will not be less than the performance 
level before the change of major occupancy. 

11.3.1.2 New Building Systems and Extension of Existing Building Systems
(1) Except as provided in Article 11.3.3.1. and Section 11.5., the design and construction of a new building 
system or the extension of an existing building system, shall comply with all other Parts. 

11.3.2 Extension of Buildings
Not applicable, project does not include extended portions of the building. 

11.3.3.2. Extensive Renovation
(1) Requirements are met
(2) Requirements are met 
(3) Requirements are met
(4) Building is already sprinklered
(5) Not applicable
(6) Not applicable

11.3.4. Plumbing
Design and construction of new plumbing subject to Part 7. 

11.4.1 Performance level
The performance level of the building after the change in Major occupancy will not be less than the performance 
level before the change of major occupancy.

11.4.2. Reduction in Performance Level
11.4.2.1 Structural
(a) the proposed structural floor systems and their supporting members will be upgraded to account for the dead 

loads and live loads of the new major occupancies that the building is intended to support. 
(b) Not applicable 
(c) Not applicable 

11.4.2.2 Increase in Occupant Load
(1) There is no increase to occupant load in any of the quadrants
(2) Refer to (1)
(3) Refer to (1) 

11.4.2.3. Change of Major Occupancy
(1) Except as provided in Sentence 11.4.2.5.(4), the performance level of an existing building is reduced where 
proposed construction will result in,

(a) the change of the major occupancy of all or part of an existing building to another major occupancy of 
a greater hazard index,
For Q1 and Q2, the change of major occupancy results in a Hazard Index of 5 based on table 11.2.1.1M.  
This represents no change from the existing HI of 5. 
For Q4, the change to major occupancy results in a Hazard Index of 5, which is higher than the existing HI 
of 4 based on table 11.2.1.1.N.  
For Q3, no change to major occupany is envisaged. 

(b) Not Applicable
(c) Not Applicable
(d) Not Applicable
(e) Not Applicable
(f) Not Applicable
(g) Not Applicable

(2) For the purpose of this Article and Sentences 11.4.2.1.(1) and 11.4.2.5.(4), the change of use set out in Clauses 
(1)(b) to (g) is also deemed to constitute a change in major occupancy. - Not applicable

(3) Not applicable
(4) Not applicable
(5) Buildings Q1-Q4 are of non-combustible construction 
(6) Not applicable. 

11.4.2.4. Plumbing
(1) Not Applicable 

11.4.2.5. Sewage Systems
The performance level of the building will not be reduced. Change to occupancy does not exceed capacity of any 
component of sewage systems for Q1, Q2 or Q4.    
(1) Not applicable
(2) Not applicable
(3) Not applicable
(4) Not applicable

11.4.2.6. Extension of Buildings of Combustible Construction
Not applicable

11.4.3. Compensating Construction
11.4.3.1. General
Refer to subsequent sections for remedial measures. 

11.4.3.2. Structural
(1) Where the performance level of an existing building is reduced under Sentence 11.4.2.1.(1),
Refer to structural drawings for remedial measures to building structure on account of the change to major 
occupancy. 

11.4.3.3. Increase in Occupant Load
No increase to occupant load. 

11.4.3.4. Change in Major Occupancy
(1) Where the performance level of an existing building is reduced under Clause 11.4.2.3.(1)(a), (b), (c), (d), (e) or 
(g), additional upgrading shall be required in conformance with Table 11.4.3.4.A. and so that the construction index 
of the building is increased to at least equal the hazard index of the new major occupancy that the building is to 
support. 
The hazard index of the new major occupancies in portions of Q1, Q2 and all of Q4 (HI 5) is equal to the 
construction index of the existing buildings Q1-Q4  (CI 5). Therefore, no upgrades as per Table 11.4.3.4.A will be 
required in the building. 

(2) Requirements are met 
(3)  Requirements are met 
(4)  Requirements are met - where there are multiple major occupancies F2 and D are not required to have a fire 
separation as per table 3.1.3.1 
(5) Q1-Q4 are sprinklered and of non-combustible construction
(6) Q1-Q4 are sprinklered
(7) Not applicable

11.4.3.5. Plumbing
(1) The performance level of the building will not be reduced. 

11.4.3.6. Sewage Systems
(1) The performance level of the building will not be reduced. Change to occupancy does not exceed capacity of any 
component of sewage systems for Q1, Q2 or Q4.   

11.4.3.7. Extension of Buildings of Combustible Construction
Not applicable 

PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT

TD - 0 TRAVEL DISTANCE IN METERS

1 HR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

EXISTING 2 HR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED MASONRY 
FIREWALLS WITH 150mm HIGH PARAPET SUBDIVIDING 
BUILDING INTO FOUR QUADRANTS.

3.10.2.1. Occupancy Classification

Q1, Q2, Q4 on level 1 and Q4 on level 2 comply with the requirements for a Group F, Div 2 major occupancy and do not contain a 
Group F, Div 1 occupancy. 

3.10.2.2. Occupant Load
(1) The requirements based on occupant load shall not apply.

3.10.2.3. Structural Fire Protection
(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2) and Sentence 3.10.4.2.(1), the requirements in Subsections 3.2.1. and 3.2.2. shall apply.
However note that as per 11.2.1.1 (3) The requirements of Articles 3.2.2.20 to 3.2.2.83 do not apply to a building under Part 11. 
(2) Buildings are fully sprinklered. 

3.10.2.4. Safety Requirements Within Floor Areas
(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) to (12), the requirements in Section 3.3. shall apply. - confirmed 

(2) All corridors serving multiple occupancies and tenancies are constructed as per public corridor requirements. 

3) Where the building is sprinklered, doors in a public corridor do not require to be equipped with self-closing devices and latches 
provided that the travel distance is measured from inside the rental space to the nearest exit. 

(4) Egress doors from a rental space are not required to swing in the direction of exit travel or swing on a vertical axis provided, - noted 
(a) the area of the rental space is not more than 50 m², and
(b) the distance of travel within the rental space is not more than 10 m.

(5) Where egress doors from a rental space open onto a corridor and swing in the direction of exit travel, the corridor shall be not less 
than 1 500 mm wide, and the doors shall be not more than 914 mm wide. - noted 

(6) Where egress doors from a rental space open onto a corridor and do not swing in the direction of exit travel, the corridor shall be not 
less than 1 100 mm in width. - noted 

(7)Dead end corridors are not permitted. - noted

(8) Corridors shall be provided with, - noted
(a) natural lighting that shall be uniformly distributed and be at least 4% of the corridor area, or
(b) emergency lighting, conforming to Sentences 3.2.7.4.(1) and (2), that shall provide average levels of illumination not less than 
10 lx at floor level.

(9) Not applicable, there are no dwelling units in any of the buildings 

(10) Not applicable, there are no dwelling units in any of the buildings 
(11) Not applicable, there are no dwelling units in any of the buildings 

(12) The fire separations required in Sentence 3.3.1.1.(1) need not be provided between individual rental spaces. - noted 

3.10.2.5. Exit Requirements
(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), the requirements in Section 3.4. shall apply. - noted
(2) The clear width of an exit stair shall be not less than 1 100 mm. - noted 
(3) Exit doors from rental spaces are not required to swing on a vertical axis provided, 

(a) the area of the rental space is not more than 50 m², and
(b) the travel distance within the rental space is not more than 10 m. - noted 

3.10.2.6. Service Facilities
(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2), the requirements in Section 3.6. shall apply. - noted 
(2) Except where located in and serving only the dwelling units, a fuel-fired appliance shall be located in a service room separated 
from the remainder of the building by a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating not less than 1 h. - Noted 

3.10.2.7. Sanitary Facilities
(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2), the requirements in Subsection 3.7.4. shall apply.
(2) Except as permitted in Sentences 3.7.4.1.(2) and (3), two washrooms, each containing a water closet and a lavatory, shall be 
provided within one of the buildings on the property. - Noted 

3.10.3. Additional Requirements for Buildings Containing more than 1 Storey

3.10.3.1. Application
(1) The requirements in this Subsection apply to all buildings except a 1 storey building that does not contain 
a basement or mezzanine.

3.10.3.2. Spatial Separations
(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2), the requirements in Subsection 3.2.3. shall apply. - Noted

(2) The distance between buildings shall be not less than 9 m. - Noted 

3.10.3.3. Fire Alarm Systems

(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), the requirements in Subsection 3.2.4. shall apply. 
(2) A fire alarm system shall be installed. Fire alarms are provided in all quadrants refer to Electrical drawings
(3) Within the first storey, manual pull stations are required only in corridors. - Noted

3.10.3.4. Provisions for Firefighting
(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), the requirements in Subsection 3.2.5. shall apply. - Noted
(2) Access routes for fire department vehicles shall be provided and shall be not less than 9 m wide. - Noted 
(3) Hydrants shall be located in the access routes required in Sentence (2) so that,

(a) for a building provided with a fire department connection for a standpipe system or a sprinkler system,
(i) a fire department pumper vehicle can be located adjacent to a hydrant, and
(ii) the unobstructed path of travel for the firefighter from the vehicle to the fire department connection is not more than 45 m, and
(b) Not applicable 

3.10.3.5. Standpipe Systems
(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2), the requirements in Subsection 3.2.9. shall apply. Standpipe Systems are provided in all 
quadrants.
(2) Hose stations are not required in the first storey.
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CHANGE IN MAJOR OCCUPANCY

The architect noted above has exercised 
responsible control with respect to design 

activities. The architect's seal number is the 
architect's BCDN.

Ontario Building Code Data Matrix Part 11Item OBC 
Reference

11.01

11.02

11.03

11.04

Project Type:

Major Occupancy 
Classification

Superimposed Major 
Occupancies

Building Area (m²)

11.4.2.6.

11.4.2.2.
11.4.2.1.

3.1.2.1.(1)

[A] 1.1.2.

3.2.2.7.

Part 11

Addition□

Renovation of Existing Building

Renovation Addition and Renovation

Occupancy Use

11.4.2.3.

11.4.2.4.

11.4.2.5.

Structural:
By increase in Occupant Load:

By change of Major Occupancy:

Plumbing:

Sewage - system:

Yes□No

Yes□No

Yes□No

Yes□No

Yes□No
□NoExtension of Combustible Construction

11.05

11.06

Firm Name:
Certificate of Practice Number:

Name of Project:

Location:

ARCHITECTURE 49 INC.

O. Reg. 332/12Building Code Version Last Amendment O. Reg. 191/1411.00

11.07

11.08

11.09

11.10

11.11

11.12

11.13

11.14

11.15

□ □
Change of Use□
Description:

11.16

Yes □ □ No

Description:

Description Existing New Total

Total:

[A] 1.4.1.2

Building Height (m) Storeys Above Grade

Storeys Below Grade

(m) Above Grade [A] 1.4.1.2 & 3.2.1.1.

Number of Streets/
Firefighter Access

Street(s) 3.2.2.10 & 3.2.5.

Building Size Small□ Medium Large□ □ >Large□ Table 11.2.1.1.B - N

Existing Building 
Classification

Change in Major Occupancy Yes N/A (No change of Major 
Occupancy)

□ □ 11.2.1.1.

Construction Index:
Hazard Index:

Hazard Index: Low Normal□ □ 4.2.1.(3)

Table 11.2.1.1.A
Table 11.2.1.1.B-N

High Post-Disaster□ 5.2.2.1.(2)

Renovation Type Basic Renovation□ Extensive Renovation□ 11.3.3.1.
11.3.3.2.

Occupant Load Floor Level/Area Occupancy 
Type

Based On Occupant Load 
(Persons)

3.1.17.

3.7.4.Plumbing Fixture 
Requirements

Floor Level/Area Occupant 
Load

OBC 
Reference

Fixture 
Required

Fixture 
Provided

Barrier Free Design Yes□
No□

Description: 11.3.3.2.(2)

Reduction in 
Performance Level

□
□
□
□
□
□ Yes

11.4.3.6.

11.4.3.2.

11.4.3.1.

11.4.3.3.

11.4.3.4.

11.4.3.5.

Structural:
Increase in Occupant Load:

Change of Major Occupancy:

Plumbing:

Sewage - system:

Yes□No

Yes□No

Yes□No

Yes□No

Yes□No
□NoExtension of Combustible Construction

Compensating 
Construction

□
□
□

□
□
□ Yes

Yes □ □ No

11.4.3.7.

Compliance 
Alternatives 
Proposed

Yes □ □ No

Notes:

11.5.1.

11.5.1.

□

Q3 Level 2        138.7m²               F2    3.10.2.2.              N/A

Refer to Struct. drawings

Q1 and Q2 change of major occupancy does 
not result in greater hazard index.
Q4 change to major occupancy results in HI 
of 5 which is an increase from existing HI of 
4. However existing Q4 building has CI of 5

Q4 Level 1        2484.69m²               F2    3.10.2.2.              N/A
Q4 Level 2        2428.32m²               F2    3.10.2.2.              N/A

415 Legget Drive, Ottawa Ontario
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Access Storage 415 Legget Drive

5 for all Quadrants 1-4.
5 for Q1 and Q2. 4 for Q3 and Q4.

Q1 - LEVEL 1 - Group F2
Q1 - LEVEL 2 - Group D
Q2 - LEVEL 1 - Group F2

Self Storage

Q1, Q2 will be changing from Group D occupancy to F2 self-storage on the ground
floor only.  Q4 will be changing from Group F3 to Group F2 on both levels. No change
of use is envisaged for Q3.

Office

GROUP F2 SUPERIMPOSED BY GROUP D FOR
QUADRANTS 1 AND 2

QUAD 2
QUAD 3

2467.63m²
2410.82m²

QUAD 1

QUAD 4
2461.27m²
2484.69m²

2467.63m²
2410.82m²

2484.69m²
2461.27m²

9824.41m² 9824.41m²

2

0

8.44m

2

F2
F2
D
D

3.10.2.2.
3.10.2.2.
Designed
Designed

N/A
N/A
98

98 (on both levels)

2155m²
2366m²
1999m²
1607m²

Q1 - Level 1
Q2 - Level 1
Q3 - Level 1
Q3 - Level 2

Q1 Level 1
Q2 Level 1
Q3 Levels 1-2
Q4 Levels 1- 2

N/A
N/A
98

N/A

3.10.2.7.
3.10.2.7.
3.7.4.7

3.10.2.7

2
N/A

6
N/A

1
4
7

N/A

DE 79.1 Existing Universal W.R. Acceptable in Q2

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

Q2 - LEVEL 2 - Group D Office
Q3 - LEVEL 1 - Group D Office
Q3 - LEVEL 2 - Group D Office
Q4 - LEVEL 1 - Group F2 Self-Storage
Q4 - LEVEL 2 - Group F2 Self-Storage

TRAVEL DISTANCE LEGEND

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING LEGEND

Self-Storage 

Self-storage Q1, Q2 and Q4 
areas require 2 fixtures, a 
total of 5 is provided 

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

Option Summary • 415 Legget Drive

Quadrant 3 - Industrial

Space SF
First Floor: Warehouse 23,413
Second Floor: Mezzanine/Office Space 9,789
Total 33,202
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10.1.1.2. Change in major occupancy
There will be a change in major occupancy for Quadrants 1, 2 and 4.
Q1 and Q2 will each be changing on Level 1 from Group D occupancy to Group F2 Self-storage.   
Q4 will be changing on both storeys from Group F3 Warehouse to Group F2 Self-Storage.
Q3 will not be undergoing a change of use, and will remain as Group D occupancy. 

11.2.1.1. Construction Index and Hazard Index
Construction index (CI) for all Quadrants 1 to 4 as per OBC Table 11.2.1.1.a  is 5. 
Hazard index (HI) for Existing Quadrants 1 and 2 as per OBC table 11.2.1.1.J. is 5. 
Hazard index (HI) for Existing Quadrants 3 and 4  as per OBC table 11.2.1.1.N. is 4. 

11.2.1.2 Multiple Occupancies 
(1) The classification of an existing building of multiple occupancy under Article 11.2.1.1. shall be applied according 
to Articles 3.2.2.5. to 3.2.2.8.  

3.2.2.7 Superimposed Major Occupancies
(1) Except as permitted by Article 3.2.2.8. and Sentences 3.2.2.43A.(5) and 3.2.2.50A.(4), in a building in which one 
major occupancy is located entirely above another major occupancy, the requirements in this Subsection for each 
portion of the building containing a major occupancy shall apply to that portion as if the entire building was of that 
major occupancy. 

11.2.1.3. Prohibition of Occupancy Combinations
Not applicable 

11.3.1.1 Material Alteration or Repair of a Building System 
The performance level of the building after the change in Major occupancy will not be less than the performance 
level before the change of major occupancy. 

11.3.1.2 New Building Systems and Extension of Existing Building Systems
(1) Except as provided in Article 11.3.3.1. and Section 11.5., the design and construction of a new building 
system or the extension of an existing building system, shall comply with all other Parts. 

11.3.2 Extension of Buildings
Not applicable, project does not include extended portions of the building. 

11.3.3.2. Extensive Renovation
(1) Requirements are met
(2) Requirements are met 
(3) Requirements are met
(4) Building is already sprinklered
(5) Not applicable
(6) Not applicable

11.3.4. Plumbing
Design and construction of new plumbing subject to Part 7. 

11.4.1 Performance level
The performance level of the building after the change in Major occupancy will not be less than the performance 
level before the change of major occupancy.

11.4.2. Reduction in Performance Level
11.4.2.1 Structural
(a) the proposed structural floor systems and their supporting members will be upgraded to account for the dead 

loads and live loads of the new major occupancies that the building is intended to support. 
(b) Not applicable 
(c) Not applicable 

11.4.2.2 Increase in Occupant Load
(1) There is no increase to occupant load in any of the quadrants
(2) Refer to (1)
(3) Refer to (1) 

11.4.2.3. Change of Major Occupancy
(1) Except as provided in Sentence 11.4.2.5.(4), the performance level of an existing building is reduced where 
proposed construction will result in,

(a) the change of the major occupancy of all or part of an existing building to another major occupancy of 
a greater hazard index,
For Q1 and Q2, the change of major occupancy results in a Hazard Index of 5 based on table 11.2.1.1M.  
This represents no change from the existing HI of 5. 
For Q4, the change to major occupancy results in a Hazard Index of 5, which is higher than the existing HI 
of 4 based on table 11.2.1.1.N.  
For Q3, no change to major occupany is envisaged. 

(b) Not Applicable
(c) Not Applicable
(d) Not Applicable
(e) Not Applicable
(f) Not Applicable
(g) Not Applicable

(2) For the purpose of this Article and Sentences 11.4.2.1.(1) and 11.4.2.5.(4), the change of use set out in Clauses 
(1)(b) to (g) is also deemed to constitute a change in major occupancy. - Not applicable

(3) Not applicable
(4) Not applicable
(5) Buildings Q1-Q4 are of non-combustible construction 
(6) Not applicable. 

11.4.2.4. Plumbing
(1) Not Applicable 

11.4.2.5. Sewage Systems
The performance level of the building will not be reduced. Change to occupancy does not exceed capacity of any 
component of sewage systems for Q1, Q2 or Q4.    
(1) Not applicable
(2) Not applicable
(3) Not applicable
(4) Not applicable

11.4.2.6. Extension of Buildings of Combustible Construction
Not applicable

11.4.3. Compensating Construction
11.4.3.1. General
Refer to subsequent sections for remedial measures. 

11.4.3.2. Structural
(1) Where the performance level of an existing building is reduced under Sentence 11.4.2.1.(1),
Refer to structural drawings for remedial measures to building structure on account of the change to major 
occupancy. 

11.4.3.3. Increase in Occupant Load
No increase to occupant load. 

11.4.3.4. Change in Major Occupancy
(1) Where the performance level of an existing building is reduced under Clause 11.4.2.3.(1)(a), (b), (c), (d), (e) or 
(g), additional upgrading shall be required in conformance with Table 11.4.3.4.A. and so that the construction index 
of the building is increased to at least equal the hazard index of the new major occupancy that the building is to 
support. 
The hazard index of the new major occupancies in portions of Q1, Q2 and all of Q4 (HI 5) is equal to the 
construction index of the existing buildings Q1-Q4  (CI 5). Therefore, no upgrades as per Table 11.4.3.4.A will be 
required in the building. 

(2) Requirements are met 
(3)  Requirements are met 
(4)  Requirements are met - where there are multiple major occupancies F2 and D are not required to have a fire 
separation as per table 3.1.3.1 
(5) Q1-Q4 are sprinklered and of non-combustible construction
(6) Q1-Q4 are sprinklered
(7) Not applicable

11.4.3.5. Plumbing
(1) The performance level of the building will not be reduced. 

11.4.3.6. Sewage Systems
(1) The performance level of the building will not be reduced. Change to occupancy does not exceed capacity of any 
component of sewage systems for Q1, Q2 or Q4.   

11.4.3.7. Extension of Buildings of Combustible Construction
Not applicable 

PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT

TD - 0 TRAVEL DISTANCE IN METERS

1 HR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING

EXISTING 2 HR FIRE RESISTANCE RATED MASONRY 
FIREWALLS WITH 150mm HIGH PARAPET SUBDIVIDING 
BUILDING INTO FOUR QUADRANTS.

3.10.2.1. Occupancy Classification

Q1, Q2, Q4 on level 1 and Q4 on level 2 comply with the requirements for a Group F, Div 2 major occupancy and do not contain a 
Group F, Div 1 occupancy. 

3.10.2.2. Occupant Load
(1) The requirements based on occupant load shall not apply.

3.10.2.3. Structural Fire Protection
(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2) and Sentence 3.10.4.2.(1), the requirements in Subsections 3.2.1. and 3.2.2. shall apply.
However note that as per 11.2.1.1 (3) The requirements of Articles 3.2.2.20 to 3.2.2.83 do not apply to a building under Part 11. 
(2) Buildings are fully sprinklered. 

3.10.2.4. Safety Requirements Within Floor Areas
(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) to (12), the requirements in Section 3.3. shall apply. - confirmed 

(2) All corridors serving multiple occupancies and tenancies are constructed as per public corridor requirements. 

3) Where the building is sprinklered, doors in a public corridor do not require to be equipped with self-closing devices and latches 
provided that the travel distance is measured from inside the rental space to the nearest exit. 

(4) Egress doors from a rental space are not required to swing in the direction of exit travel or swing on a vertical axis provided, - noted 
(a) the area of the rental space is not more than 50 m², and
(b) the distance of travel within the rental space is not more than 10 m.

(5) Where egress doors from a rental space open onto a corridor and swing in the direction of exit travel, the corridor shall be not less 
than 1 500 mm wide, and the doors shall be not more than 914 mm wide. - noted 

(6) Where egress doors from a rental space open onto a corridor and do not swing in the direction of exit travel, the corridor shall be not 
less than 1 100 mm in width. - noted 

(7)Dead end corridors are not permitted. - noted

(8) Corridors shall be provided with, - noted
(a) natural lighting that shall be uniformly distributed and be at least 4% of the corridor area, or
(b) emergency lighting, conforming to Sentences 3.2.7.4.(1) and (2), that shall provide average levels of illumination not less than 
10 lx at floor level.

(9) Not applicable, there are no dwelling units in any of the buildings 

(10) Not applicable, there are no dwelling units in any of the buildings 
(11) Not applicable, there are no dwelling units in any of the buildings 

(12) The fire separations required in Sentence 3.3.1.1.(1) need not be provided between individual rental spaces. - noted 

3.10.2.5. Exit Requirements
(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), the requirements in Section 3.4. shall apply. - noted
(2) The clear width of an exit stair shall be not less than 1 100 mm. - noted 
(3) Exit doors from rental spaces are not required to swing on a vertical axis provided, 

(a) the area of the rental space is not more than 50 m², and
(b) the travel distance within the rental space is not more than 10 m. - noted 

3.10.2.6. Service Facilities
(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2), the requirements in Section 3.6. shall apply. - noted 
(2) Except where located in and serving only the dwelling units, a fuel-fired appliance shall be located in a service room separated 
from the remainder of the building by a fire separation having a fire-resistance rating not less than 1 h. - Noted 

3.10.2.7. Sanitary Facilities
(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2), the requirements in Subsection 3.7.4. shall apply.
(2) Except as permitted in Sentences 3.7.4.1.(2) and (3), two washrooms, each containing a water closet and a lavatory, shall be 
provided within one of the buildings on the property. - Noted 

3.10.3. Additional Requirements for Buildings Containing more than 1 Storey

3.10.3.1. Application
(1) The requirements in this Subsection apply to all buildings except a 1 storey building that does not contain 
a basement or mezzanine.

3.10.3.2. Spatial Separations
(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2), the requirements in Subsection 3.2.3. shall apply. - Noted

(2) The distance between buildings shall be not less than 9 m. - Noted 

3.10.3.3. Fire Alarm Systems

(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), the requirements in Subsection 3.2.4. shall apply. 
(2) A fire alarm system shall be installed. Fire alarms are provided in all quadrants refer to Electrical drawings
(3) Within the first storey, manual pull stations are required only in corridors. - Noted

3.10.3.4. Provisions for Firefighting
(1) Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (3), the requirements in Subsection 3.2.5. shall apply. - Noted
(2) Access routes for fire department vehicles shall be provided and shall be not less than 9 m wide. - Noted 
(3) Hydrants shall be located in the access routes required in Sentence (2) so that,

(a) for a building provided with a fire department connection for a standpipe system or a sprinkler system,
(i) a fire department pumper vehicle can be located adjacent to a hydrant, and
(ii) the unobstructed path of travel for the firefighter from the vehicle to the fire department connection is not more than 45 m, and
(b) Not applicable 

3.10.3.5. Standpipe Systems
(1) Except as provided in Sentence (2), the requirements in Subsection 3.2.9. shall apply. Standpipe Systems are provided in all 
quadrants.
(2) Hose stations are not required in the first storey.
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CHANGE IN MAJOR OCCUPANCY
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responsible control with respect to design 

activities. The architect's seal number is the 
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Ontario Building Code Data Matrix Part 11Item OBC 
Reference

11.01

11.02

11.03

11.04

Project Type:

Major Occupancy 
Classification

Superimposed Major 
Occupancies

Building Area (m²)

11.4.2.6.

11.4.2.2.
11.4.2.1.

3.1.2.1.(1)

[A] 1.1.2.

3.2.2.7.

Part 11

Addition□

Renovation of Existing Building

Renovation Addition and Renovation

Occupancy Use

11.4.2.3.

11.4.2.4.

11.4.2.5.

Structural:
By increase in Occupant Load:

By change of Major Occupancy:

Plumbing:

Sewage - system:

Yes□No

Yes□No

Yes□No

Yes□No

Yes□No
□NoExtension of Combustible Construction

11.05

11.06

Firm Name:
Certificate of Practice Number:

Name of Project:

Location:

ARCHITECTURE 49 INC.

O. Reg. 332/12Building Code Version Last Amendment O. Reg. 191/1411.00

11.07

11.08

11.09

11.10

11.11

11.12

11.13

11.14

11.15

□ □
Change of Use□
Description:

11.16

Yes □ □ No

Description:

Description Existing New Total

Total:

[A] 1.4.1.2

Building Height (m) Storeys Above Grade

Storeys Below Grade

(m) Above Grade [A] 1.4.1.2 & 3.2.1.1.

Number of Streets/
Firefighter Access

Street(s) 3.2.2.10 & 3.2.5.

Building Size Small□ Medium Large□ □ >Large□ Table 11.2.1.1.B - N

Existing Building 
Classification

Change in Major Occupancy Yes N/A (No change of Major 
Occupancy)

□ □ 11.2.1.1.

Construction Index:
Hazard Index:

Hazard Index: Low Normal□ □ 4.2.1.(3)

Table 11.2.1.1.A
Table 11.2.1.1.B-N

High Post-Disaster□ 5.2.2.1.(2)

Renovation Type Basic Renovation□ Extensive Renovation□ 11.3.3.1.
11.3.3.2.

Occupant Load Floor Level/Area Occupancy 
Type

Based On Occupant Load 
(Persons)

3.1.17.

3.7.4.Plumbing Fixture 
Requirements

Floor Level/Area Occupant 
Load

OBC 
Reference

Fixture 
Required

Fixture 
Provided

Barrier Free Design Yes□
No□

Description: 11.3.3.2.(2)

Reduction in 
Performance Level

□
□
□
□
□
□ Yes

11.4.3.6.

11.4.3.2.

11.4.3.1.

11.4.3.3.

11.4.3.4.

11.4.3.5.

Structural:
Increase in Occupant Load:

Change of Major Occupancy:

Plumbing:

Sewage - system:

Yes□No

Yes□No

Yes□No

Yes□No

Yes□No
□NoExtension of Combustible Construction

Compensating 
Construction

□
□
□

□
□
□ Yes

Yes □ □ No

11.4.3.7.

Compliance 
Alternatives 
Proposed

Yes □ □ No

Notes:

11.5.1.

11.5.1.

□

Q3 Level 2        138.7m²               F2    3.10.2.2.              N/A

Refer to Struct. drawings

Q1 and Q2 change of major occupancy does 
not result in greater hazard index.
Q4 change to major occupancy results in HI 
of 5 which is an increase from existing HI of 
4. However existing Q4 building has CI of 5

Q4 Level 1        2484.69m²               F2    3.10.2.2.              N/A
Q4 Level 2        2428.32m²               F2    3.10.2.2.              N/A

415 Legget Drive, Ottawa Ontario
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Access Storage 415 Legget Drive

5 for all Quadrants 1-4.
5 for Q1 and Q2. 4 for Q3 and Q4.

Q1 - LEVEL 1 - Group F2
Q1 - LEVEL 2 - Group D
Q2 - LEVEL 1 - Group F2

Self Storage

Q1, Q2 will be changing from Group D occupancy to F2 self-storage on the ground
floor only.  Q4 will be changing from Group F3 to Group F2 on both levels. No change
of use is envisaged for Q3.

Office

GROUP F2 SUPERIMPOSED BY GROUP D FOR
QUADRANTS 1 AND 2

QUAD 2
QUAD 3

2467.63m²
2410.82m²

QUAD 1

QUAD 4
2461.27m²
2484.69m²

2467.63m²
2410.82m²

2484.69m²
2461.27m²

9824.41m² 9824.41m²

2

0

8.44m

2

F2
F2
D
D

3.10.2.2.
3.10.2.2.
Designed
Designed

N/A
N/A
98

98 (on both levels)

2155m²
2366m²
1999m²
1607m²

Q1 - Level 1
Q2 - Level 1
Q3 - Level 1
Q3 - Level 2

Q1 Level 1
Q2 Level 1
Q3 Levels 1-2
Q4 Levels 1- 2

N/A
N/A
98

N/A

3.10.2.7.
3.10.2.7.
3.7.4.7

3.10.2.7

2
N/A

6
N/A

1
4
7

N/A

DE 79.1 Existing Universal W.R. Acceptable in Q2

x

x

x

x

x

x

x

Q2 - LEVEL 2 - Group D Office
Q3 - LEVEL 1 - Group D Office
Q3 - LEVEL 2 - Group D Office
Q4 - LEVEL 1 - Group F2 Self-Storage
Q4 - LEVEL 2 - Group F2 Self-Storage

TRAVEL DISTANCE LEGEND

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING LEGEND

Self-Storage 

Self-storage Q1, Q2 and Q4 
areas require 2 fixtures, a 
total of 5 is provided 

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

 First Floor
23,413 SF

Second Floor Mezzaine
9,785 SF

5lennard.com



Option Summary • 415 Legget Drive

Quadrant 3 - Industrial

Space SF
First Floor: Warehouse 23,413
Second Floor: Mezzanine/Office Space 9,789
Total 33,202

6lennard.com

A bright future  
for your business  
is right here. 



Option Summary • 415 Legget Drive

Quadrant 1, 2, & 4 - Office

Space SF
Second Floor Office up to 75,000 
Total 75,000 

7lennard.com

Second Floor: Office
75,000 SF



Option Summary • 415 Legget Drive

Quadrant 1, 2, & 4 - Office

Space SF
Second Floor Office up to 75,000 
Total 75,000 

8lennard.com

A bright future  
for your business  
is right here. 



Overview • 415 Legget Drive
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Demising Options - Office

Space SF
Tenant 1 14,480 
Tenant 2 12,600
Tenant 3 2,205
Tenant 4 13,830
Tenant 5 2,100

Concept plan to accommodate smaller office users 



Overview • 415 Legget Drive
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Second Floor: 75,000 SF (Office)Second Floor: 75,000 SF (Office)

First Floor: 23,000 SF (Warehouse Space) First Floor: 23,000 SF (Warehouse Space) 
+ 15,000 SF of second floor mezzanine + 15,000 SF of second floor mezzanine 

office spaceoffice space

Overview



Location • 415 Legget Drive

Nearby Amenities
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Legget Drive

Legget Drive
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arch Road
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HWY 416:
20 - Minute Drive

HWY 417: 
6 - Minute Drive

HWY 7:
15 - Minute Drive

Kanata Centrum Shopping Centre:
7- Minute Drive

Tanger Outlets:
11 - Minute Drive

Canadian Tire Centre:
11 - Minute Drive

DISTANCE TO MAJOR 
HWYS AND ATTRACTIONS
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